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SUBJECT:
Amendment No. 01 to Invitation to Bid No. 8403
DATE OF AMENDMENT: January 20, 2016


DATE OF BID RELEASE: January 04, 2016
REQUISITION NO.: VARIOUS
DATE AND TIME OF OPENING: January 26, 2016 @ 2:00 P.M.
CONTACT:  Marti Marsh, Purchasing Officer
The following shall be a part of ITB No. 8403 for Stainless Steel Dump Bodies and Attachments. If a vendor has already returned a response and any of the information provided below changes that proposal, please submit the changes along with this amendment.  You need not re-submit an entire bid prior to the opening date and time.
1.
Is there any way to send an attachment to support a question?  We have a drawing of our OWP (one way plow) for alternative dimensions where points of measurements are documented.


Please note any exceptions to the bid requirements on Attachment A, describe your 
exception in detail and attach the drawing to the bid response.  All proposals will be 
evaluated in accordance with NRS 333.
2.
Dump body - Is 201 stainless steel ilo 304 stainless steel acceptable?

No, 201 stainless steel is not acceptable.
3.
SS Body Dimensions PG. 7 – is 36” tall sides and 86” inside width acceptable?

No, sides must not be more than 34” tall, 86” inside width is acceptable.
4.
SS Body Understructure PG. 7 – Would the state please clarify as spec calls for eliminated cross bars and ten requests 3 cross members?
The body must have three cross members, the front two to be constructed of 2” x 4” steel tubing.  The rear cross member shall be 7” X 2” X ¼” channel which acts as the mount for the tailgate latch air chamber.
5.
SS Body Sides PG. 7 – Is 8” tall x 4” deep top rail acceptable?  Is double taper wi/52 deg top slope, 55 deg return slope and 3.25” forward face acceptable?

No, neither of these dimensions are acceptable, dimensions must be as written.
6.
SS Body Sides PG. 7 – Would a single wall 10 gauge side ilo double wall 10 gauge be acceptable?  Or would a single wall 7 gauge side ilo double wall 10 gauge be acceptable, reducing overall body weight?

No, neither of these single wall sides are acceptable, the bed must be double wall.
7.
SS Body Rear Corner Posts PG. 7 – Is 12” deep x 4.75” wide x 3/16” acceptable?  Is 36” from floor acceptable (to match 36” side height)?

No, neither of these dimensions are acceptable, dimensions must be as written.
8.
SS Body Cab Protector pg 8– Is 86” at bed and front of cab protector acceptable?

No, the cab protector must taper to 67” at the front, dimensions must be as written.
9.
SS Body Front End pg. 8 – Is non inverted lift hoist with largest stage at bottom which provides greater stability when body is raised acceptable?

No, the hoist cylinder must be inverted.
10.
SS Body Tailgate pg. 8 – Will a 7 gauge single wall tailgate design be acceptable?  If single wall is not acceptable, can panels be inserted between horizontal bracing to achieve double wall construction? Will vertical braces 4” wide x 2.68” deep x ¼” formed stainless channel be acceptable?  Will 1” stainless steel upper tailgate chops be acceptable?  Can greaseless bushing on upper tailgate hardware be omitted if using stainless steel hardware and pins (no mild steel components)?  Is D-ring to be made of stainless steel?  Are all tailgate upper and lower latch pins, latch receivers, latch fingers, and top bolster tailgate hardware to be stainless steel?

No, a single wall tailgate is not acceptable.

Insert panels are not acceptable.

4” wide x 2.68” deep x ¼” formed stainless channel is not acceptable.
1” stainless steel upper tailgate chops are not acceptable.


Greaseless bushing cannot be omitted.

The D-ring is not stainless steel.

All tailgate upper and lower latch pins, latch receivers, latch fingers, and top bolster tailgate hardware are to be stainless steel.
11.
SS Body Hoist pg. 9 – Will class 110 non inverted hoist with 2-1/4” cylinder lugs rotating on (2) 1-1/2” cylinder blocks be acceptable?  Would a greaseless composite hoist bushings be acceptable?  Will 1-1/2” cylinder blocks (with top half welded to body and bottom half bolted to the upper block) be acceptable?  Are stainless steel hinge pins required?  Is a 2-1/2” wide x 7” long flame cut steel hinge block with 2” hinge pins pivoting on dual each ¾” pin ears acceptable?

No, a non-inverted cylinder is not acceptable.

No, a greaseless composite bushing is not acceptable.


No, 1 ½” cylinder blocks are not acceptable.

Stainless steel hinge pins are not required.


No, 2 ½” x 7” hinge blocks with 2” pins on dual ¾” pin ears are not acceptable.

12.
Sanders – is 201 stainless steel ilo 304 stainless steel acceptable?

No, 201 stainless steel is not acceptable.
13.
Sanders Prewet – pg 17 – Are (2) 200 gallon tanks ilo (4) 100 gallon tanks acceptable?

Yes, (2) 200 gallon tanks are acceptable.
14.
Sanders Filling pg.17 – Will flexible hosing (to prevent cracking and easier/quicker service) be acceptable?  Specification calls for 2” cross over hose in filling section and ¾” cross over hose in the Tank Delivery Side specification.  Will 1” cross over hose be acceptable?  Will threaded ports on the liquid tanks be acceptable?

If the sander uses (2) 100 gallon tanks on each side there must be a 2”  cross over hose connecting both tanks flexible hosing is acceptable, 1” hose is acceptable ilo ¾” hose only, threaded ports are acceptable if they utilize a four bolt clamp type connection. 
15.
Sanders Tank Delivery Side pg.18 – Will Oberdorfer model N993 liquid pump ilo Peristalic model be acceptable (as Oberdorfer is easier for service, reparability and support to the state)?  Will the prewet pump drawing from tank 1 be acceptable?   Will a Banjo 40 mesh poly Y strainer be acceptable?  Will a ¾” flexible reinforced hose be acceptable ilo hard pipe which is prone to cracking when unit flexes in use?  Will a ¾” variable displacement flexible hose be acceptable ilo schedule 80 PVC pipe (variabledisplacement hose minimizes liquid atomization associated with spray nozzles and allows for greater liquid coverage onto the granular material)?
The Oberdorfer pump is not acceptable.

Prewet must draw from both tanks.

 
The banjo 40 mesh poly Y strainer is not acceptable.

The ¾” flexible hose in place of the hard pipe is acceptable.


The spray bar must be built as requested.


16.
Sanders Electrical pg 18 – Will a Stahlin fiberglass enclosure (used in other Nevada state specifications) be acceptable?

No, a fiberglass enclosure is not acceptable.

17.
Sanders Body size pg 18 – is 84” maximum width acceptable?

No, the 84” maximum width is not acceptable.
18.
Sanders Front Sand Deflector pg 19 – Will a 10 ga 304SS by 84” wide with 45 degree bend, no sides, bolted to spreader top lip be acceptable?

No, these dimensions are not acceptable.
19.
Sanders Auger Relief pg 19 – Will inverted vee fabricated from 10 ga 304SS approx 11.5” wide suspended by quantity of 3 stainless channel hanger brackets suspended from 3 stainless steel cross channels bolted to the hopper side walls be acceptable?

No, this is not acceptable, the auger relief must be the dimensions requested.
20.
Sanders I-Beam pg 19 – Will a 5” 10# I-beam main screen supported by two 7 ga 304SS 3” channels extending from hopper side walls be acceptable?

No, this is not acceptable, must be built as requested.
21.
Sanders Cover pg 19 – Can the top screen panels hinge on the top side of the main I-beam?  Can the grid covers utilize 3/8” rod crossing 3/8” rod panels be acceptable?  Can the grid covers utilize 3/8” rod crossing ¼” flat bar panels be acceptable?

No, the screens must be hinged at the bottom of the I beam.

No, the panels must be built as requested.
22.
Sanders Spinner Chute pg 20 – Will a spinner chute with 9” of vertical adjustment be acceptable.

No, the spinner chute must have 12” of adjustment.
23.
Sanders hydraulic Lines pg 20 – Will dual ½” .049w SAEJ514 pressure tubes to both conveyor and spinner motors be acceptable? Will a single ¾” .049w SAEJ514 return tube be acceptable?

No, the hydraulic lines must be schedule 80 black pipe in the sizes requested.
24.
Sanders Ladder Pg 21 – Will a fold down ladder with 16” x 1.5” stainless steel grip strut rungs acceptable?

No, the ladder must be built as requested.
25.
Sanders Color pg 21 – Is the stainless steel sander body and stainless components to be painted? Generally stainless steel remains in natural stainless steel finish.

The sander is to be painted as requested.
26.
One Way Plow General pg 22 – Will (9) ½” ribs x 3.5” in depth be acceptable?

No, the ribs must be dimension requested.
27.
One Way Plow Reinforcement pg 22- Can diagram D6 reinforcements be omitted due to our design utilizing a heavier 4” x 6” x ¾” bottom angle ILO 4”x 4” x 5/8” angle?

No, the reinforcements must be dimension requested.
28.
One Way Plow Color pg 23- Will powder coat be acceptable?

No, powder coating is not acceptable, plow must be painted.
29.
Reversible Plow General pg 23 - Will ½” ribs x 3.5” in depth be acceptable?

No, the ribs must be dimension requested.
30.
Reversible Plow Reinforcements pg 24 - Can diagram D1 reinforcements be omitted due to our design utilizing a heavier 4” x 4” x ¾” bottom angle ILO 4”x 4” x 5/8” angle?

No, the reinforcements must be dimension requested.
31.
Reversible Plow Color pg 24 - Will powder coat be acceptable?

No, powder coating is not acceptable, plow must be painted.
32.
Pricing Item 6 pg 25 – Will a Henderson Alaskan Expressway plow be acceptable?
No, the bid calls for a Henke Alaskan Expressway plow.  NDOT has no experience with the Henderson Alaskan Expressway plow, nor have we seen any specs on this plow.
33.
Additional requirements 15 pg 27 – Can the finished trucks be driven (by bonded driver) should the installation facility fall outside the 500 mile radius from destination?
Delivery to Nevada shall be by rail or truck transport to the place of business where body will be installed.  The completed units shall be delivered to Nevada by rail or truck transport.  These units may be driven (by a bonded driver), if it is within a 500 mile radius of destination.  Any deviation from this must have prior approval by the Nevada State Purchasing Division.  Any deviation to this requirement may be approved on a case by case basis depending on the facility location. 

While generally accepted large truck transportation is to piggyback two trucks and drive 
the third, the State of Nevada does not waive the 500-mile limitation without receiving 
specific written approval from the Purchasing Division prior to delivery/acceptance.


If a variance to the mileage limitation is approved, the Purchasing Division will 
require, at a minimum, a mileage discount of $1.00 per mile and a guarantee of full 
warranty from the date of acceptance by the 
end user regardless of mileage.  


Please be advised, the State of Nevada does not routinely and in many cases will not 
approve a variance 
to the mileage limitation.  A dealer may risk considerable financial 
loss if they assume the variance will 
be granted in due course.  The State will not accept 
liability for any losses incurred as a result of excess 
mileage. 

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE IS TO BE MADE TO THE PUMP SPECFICATION ON PAGE 10 OF THE BID DOCUMENT:
Pump shall be a Parker-Commercial PN PAVC6592L4AP13x3632 for a front mounted pump and PAVC6592R4AP13x3632 for REPTO mounted hydraulic pump or Eaton series 420 equivalent.  (All else contained in the specification remains the same).

Specify Pump Mfr. & No. ____________________________________

THE FOLLOWING CHANGE IS TO BE MADE TO THE SEVEN BANK VALVE SPECIFICATION ON PAGE 11 OF THE BID DOCUMENT:

Valve shall be Sauer DanFoss PVG32 cylinder valve sections with Hybrid three function (Conveyor, Spinner, Prewet) inlet manifold.


Specify Valve Mfr. & No. _____________________________________

ALL ELSE REMAINS THE SAME.

Vendor shall sign and return this amendment with bid submittal.
NAME OF VENDOR ___________________________________________________________

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE ____________________________________________________

TITLE __________________________________ 
DATE _____________________________


This bid amendment shall be made part of the entire bid document.
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